  Last Updated: May 25, 2023
UP Element i12 Edge
UP Element i12 System Powered by the
Intel® NUC 12 Compute Element
User ’s Manual 4th Ed
Preface   II
M
a

 E
d
g
e
2.3.9  GPIO (9)
The controller provides a GPIO pin header with 8 in and 8 out interfaces, see the
hardware pin assignment and table as below.
Note: GPIO ports have digital isolators to protect the UP Element i12 Edge from
damage as a result of high-voltage events. As such, GPIO 8 input/8 output is subject to
the following three conditions:
1. The maximum voltage on the GPIOs must not exceed 6V.
2. High-level input voltage (VIH): 3.5V minimum.
3. Low-level input voltage (VIL): 1.5V maximum.
Pin Input Pin Output
- GND - GND
11 GPIO11 1 GPIO1
12 GPIO12 2 GPIO2
13 GPIO13 3 GPIO3
14 GPIO14 4 GPIO4
15 GPIO15 5 GPIO5
16 GPIO16 6 GPIO6
17 GPIO17 7 GPIO7
18 GPIO18 8 GPIO8
- GND - GND
Chapter 2 – Hardware Information  15
M
a